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ពន�ឺ ទទួលបានករអប់រ ំ េនកម�ុជា និងបរេទស (ជបុ៉ន កូេរ ៉ ចិន ៃថ ភូមា ហ�ីលីពីន និង អូ្រទីស)។ គាត់មានស�� ប្រត 

និងករអប់រឧំត�មសិក្សោ និងេ្រកយឧត�មែផ�ក ច្បោប់ និងវទិ្យោស�ស�នេយាបាយ។ គាត់ក៏បានប�� ប់នូវវគ�សិក្សោខ�ីស�ីពីជំនាញ 

ករ្រគប់្រគង គរុេកសល្យក�ុងករបេ្រង�ន និងករនិយាយជាសធារណៈ។ គាត់គឺជា អតីតនិស្សតិវគ�អ�កដឹកនាវំយ័េក�ងេន 

អសុីអេគ�យ៍ ែដលអហរូបករណ៍ផ�ល់ឲ្យេដយ្រក�មហ៊ុន ហុងដ សហករជាមួយស� នទូតជបុ៉ន្របចំ្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា 

និង រជរដ� ភិបាលៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា។  

េ្រកពីភាសែខ�រែដលជាភាសកំេណ ត គាត់ក៏េចះយ៉ាងស� ត់ជំនាញនូវភាសអង់េគ�ស និងេចះភាសចិនកុកងឺល�បង�ួរ។ 

ពន�ឺ ឋិតក�ុងបណា� មជ្ឈត�ករជំនាន់ទី ១ ែដលបានចុះេឈ� ះក�ុងប�� ីជាមជ្ឈត�កររបស់ មជ្ឈមណ� លជាតិៃនមជ្ឈត�ករែផ�ក

ពណិជ�កម� (ម.ជ.ម.)។ គាត់បានប�� ប់េជាគជ័យនូវវគ�បណ�ុ ះបណា� លជាហូរែហរស�ីពីករេដះ�សយវវិទេ្រក្របព័ន�តុលករ 

និង មជ្ឈត�ករែផ�កពណិជ�កម� ែដលផ�ល់ករបណ�ុ ះបណា� លេដយ មជ្ឈត�ករស�� តិ សឹង�បូរ ី ហុងកុង និង្រកសួងពណិជ�កម� 

(MOC-IFC) េដយមាន្រគ�បណ�ុ ះបណា� លមកពី ហុងកុងនិង សឹង�បូរ ី ជាពិេសស ្រគ�មកពី វទិ្យោស� នមជ្ឈត�ករអន�រជាតិសឹង�បូរ ី

(SIArb) ែដលសុទ�ែតជាមជ្ឈត�ករអន�រជាតិមានបទពិេសធន៍ខ�សរ់បសម់ជ្ឈមណ� ល មជ្ឈត�ករអន�រជាតិសឹង�បូរ ី(SIAC)។  

ពន�ឺ ជាសមាជិករបស់ក�ឹបអ�កវនិិេយាគកម�ុជា តំងពីឆា� ំ២០១៤ និងជាសមាជិក្រក�ម្របឹក្សោ្របតិបត�ិៃនមជ្ឈមណ� លជាតិ 

ៃន មជ្ឈត�ករែផ�កពណិជ�កម�ស្រមាប់អណត�ិទី ៤ ឆា� ំ២០២២ ដល់ឆា� ំ២០២៥។  

 

 

1. ជាសមាជិក្រក�ម្របឹក្សោ្របតិបត�ិអណិត�ទី៤ ៃនមជ្ឈមណ� លជាតិៃនមជ្ឈត�ករែផ�កពណិជ�កម� 

2. ជាមជ្ឈត�ករពណិជ�កម�ៃនមជ្ឈមណ� លជាតិៃនមជ្ឈត�ករែផ�កពណិជ�កម� 

3. ជាអ�កតំណាងឲ្យភាគីប�ឹងទមទរៃនសំណំុេរឿង វវិទពណិជ�កម�ទក់ទងនឹងេរឿង វវិទអគារសហកម�សិទិ� 

(នីតិវធីិសុំវធិានករបេណា� ះអសន�េចញេដយមជ្ឈត�ករបនា� ន់ និងក�ុងដំេណ រករៃននីតិវធីិពេន��ន)។ 

4. ជាអ�កតំណាងឲ្យភាគីេឆ�យតប ៃនសំណំុេរឿងវវិទពណិជ�កម�ទក់ទងនឹងេរឿងកម�ីឥណទន េនមជ្ឈមណ� ល 

មជ្ឈត�ករអន�រជាតិសឹង�បុរ។ី 

5. េលកក៏ជា្រគ�ឧេទ�សមុខវជិា� នីតិមជ្ឈត�ករពណិជ�កម� តមសកលវទិ្យោល័យនានា។  

 

  

ពន�ឺ មានបទពិេសធន៍ករងរជាង ១៤ឆា� ំ ក�ុងែផ�ក្រគប់្រគងអកសយានដ� នអន�រជាតិ និងក�ុង�ស�ករួមទំងករ

្រគប់្រគងកិច�សន្យោពណិជ�កម�សម្បទនបន� ជាមួយ្រក�មហ៊ុនសម្បទន្រពលនយន�េហះកម�ុជា (Cambodia Airports)។ 

គាត់គឺជាអតីតបុគ�លិក្របតិបតិ�ែផ�កពណិជ�កម� ថា� ក់ខ�ស់ ្រគប់្រគងកិច�សន្យោសម្បទនបន�ដូចជា ្រក�មហ៊ុន អហរ និងេភសជ�ៈ 

្រក�មហ៊ុនលក់រយទំនិញរួចពន� ្រក�មហ៊ុនចក់េ្របងយន�េហះ ្រក�មហ៊ុនផ�ត់ផ�ង់អហរក�ុងយន�េហះ ្រក�មហ៊ុនជួសជុលយន�េហះ 

។ល។ គាត់ក៏ធា� ប់ជាសមាជិកមា� ក់ក�ុងគណៈកម�ករ្រគប់្រគងករេដញៃថ�េដម្បីេ្រជសេរ ស ្រក�មហ៊ុនលំដប់ពិភពេលក េដម្ប ី

្របតិបត�ិករពណិជ�កម�េនក�ុង្រពលនយន�េហះអន�រជាតិទងំបី(ភ�ំេពញ េសៀមរប និងកំពង់េសម) ។  
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ពន�ឺ មានចំេណះែផ�កច្បោប់ទូលំទំលយេលករព្រងង និងអនុវត� កិច�សន្យោពណិជ�កម�  សំណង់អគារសហកម�សិទ� ិ 

្របតិបត�ិករមានកិច�ធានា សទិិ�្របត្យក្ស ដីធ�ី ឬភូមិបាល និង អចលនវត�ុ សហ្រគាសពណិជ�កម�។ គាត់ក៏ជា្រគ�បេ្រង�ន តម 

សកលវទិ្យោល័យនានាេន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជាតំងពីឆា� ២ំ០០៦។ គាត់បេ្រង�នមុខវជិា�  ករចរចរ និងករេដះ�សយទំនាស ់

ច្បោប់កិច�សន្យោ នីតិមជ្ឈត�ករពណិជ�កម� និង្របតិបត�ិករមានកិច�ធានា។ ជាពិេសសគាត់ក៏ជាមជ្ឈត�ករស�្រគ័ចិត�ស្រមាប់កម�វធីិ 

William C. Vis(East) International Commercial Arbitration Moot េនសកលវទិ្យោលយ័ច្បោប់ និងេសដ�កិច�តំងពីឆា� ំ២០១៦ 

និងជា្រគ�ដឹកនាំករ្របកួតថា� ក់ជាតិែដលេរៀបចំេដយមជ្ឈមណ� លជាតិមជ្ឈត�ករែផ�កពណិជ�កម�ឆា� ំ២០២១ េដយ្រក�មែដល 

េលកដឹកនាំគឺទទួលបានជ័យលភីេលខ ១។  
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 Arbitrator: TE Ponloeu 

Nationality: Cambodian 

Date of Birth: March 10, 1980 

Address: #231D,Rue 150z, Sangkat Terk Laark II, Toul Kork, 
Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

Mobile: (855) 61 222 158 

E-mail: ponloeupage@gmail.com 

Education & Professional Membership 

 
Ponloeu is educated both in Cambodia and abroad (Japan, Korea, China, Thailand, Myanmar, The Philippine and Austria). He 
obtained degrees and higher education in the areas of Law and Political Science. He also completed a short training Course of 
Leadership, Training of Trainer and Public Speaking.  He is a former participant of Young Leaders in South East Asian, which is 
sponsored by Honda Company, supported by Japanese Embassy and Royal Government of Cambodia.  
In addition to his mother-tongue Khmer language, he is fluent in English and good at Mandarin.   
He is among the first promotion of arbitrators listed with the National Commercial Arbitration Centre (NCAC). He successfully 
completed a series of training on ADR and Commercial Arbitration provided by experiences Singapore and Hong Kong 
Arbitrators and Judges, especially by Trainers from Singapore Institute of Arbitration (SIArb) who are highly experienced 
International Arbitrators of Singapore International Arbitration Centre (SIAC). He passed all the exams and qualify to be a 
Commercial Arbitrator.   
Ponloeu has been a member of Cambodia Investment Club(CIC) Since 2014 and he is also a member of Executive Board of 
National Commercial Arbitration Centre (NCAC) for the fourth mandate (2022-2025).  
 

Current Position 

 
1. Member of Executive Board Fourth Mandate of National Commercial Arbitration Centre. 
2. Listed Arbitrator of National Commercial Arbitration Centre. 
3. Co-Counsel of the Case Co-ownership building, which an amount of dispute is about two Million USD. He 

participated in the application for Interim Measure issued by Emergency Arbitrator and Expedited Procedure. 
4. Co-Counsel of the Respondent, Case Security Facility Agreement-SFA between Singapore and Cambodia Companies, 

which an amount of dispute is about sixteen Million USD. 
5. Visiting Lecturer, Lead mock up Commercial Arbitration, subject Commercial Arbitration at some Universities in 

Cambodia. 
 

Professional Experience 

 
Ponloeu has more than 14 years of work experiences in the field of International and Domestic Airports Operation and 
International and Domestic Airports Sub Concessionaires Commercial Management with Cambodia Airports Company. He is 
a former Commercial Executive- Corporate Level, in charge Sub Concessionaire Agreements such as Food and Beverage 
operators, Travel Retails, Jet A1 refuel Company, Air Catering Company, Engineering Company and so on for Cambodia 
Airports (Phnom Penh, Siem Reap and Sihanoukville International Airport). He was one of the Selection Committee to choose 
the World Food and Beverage Operators and Travel Retails Operators for all the three Airports via Bidding Process. He has 
extensive legal knowledge in the areas of Drafting and Implementing Commercial Contract, Secured Transactions, Real 
Rights, Construction, Land & Immovable Properties, Commercial Enterprises. 
 
Ponloeu has been a Visiting Lecturer of some Universities in Cambodia since 2006. He is responsible for the subjects, 
Commercial Arbitration, Negotiation and Conflict Resolution, Contract Law, Construction Law and Law on Secure transaction. 
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Last but not Least, he has also volunteered his spare time to be an Arbitrator for Annual William C. Vis(East) International 
Commercial Arbitration Moot Program at Royal University of Law an Economic Since 2016. He has been a volunteer as a 
coach in the National Arbitration Mock up Competition conducted by National Commercial Arbitration Centre since 2021. His 
team had been selected as a winner by the NCAC’s Committee.   
 

 


